The carrying amount of the equity component included in

additional paid-in capital totaled $1.1 million at December

31, 2010 and $2.1 million at December 31, 2009. Interest

expense relating to the contractual interest coupon

recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income

was $1.9 million, $2.5 million and $4.3 million for the

years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008,

respectively, The additional non-cash interest expense

recognized in the Consolidated Statements of Income

was $1.0 million, $1.3 million and $2.1 million for the

years ended December 31, 2010, 2009, and 2008,

respectively. Accumulated amortization related to the

convertible notes payable was $1.0 million and $0.7

million as of December 31, 2010 and December 31,

2009, respectively, after giving effect to repurchases.

The following table shows the effect of the retrospective

application and reclassification of the consolidated

statement of income for the year ended December 31,

2008 and consolidated statement of cash flow accounts

for the year ended December 31, 2008:

(dollars in thousands, except per share amounts)
Before

Adjustment
As

Adjusted
Effect of
Change

Year ended December 31, 2008

Affected Consolidated Income Statement Accounts
Depreciation and amortization $32,805 $32,749 $ 56

Interest expense $26,792 $28,893 $(2,101)

Gain on debt extinguishment $ 1,958 $ 1,523 $ (435)

Income from continuing operations $30,997 $28,517 $(2,480)

Net income $39,917 $37,437 $(2,480)

Net income attributable to Common Shareholders $27,548 $25,068 $(2,480)

Basic earnings per share $ 0.81 $ 0.74 $ (0.07)

Diluted earnings per share $ 0.80 $ 0.73 $ (0.07)

Before
Adjustment

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

Year ended December 31, 2008

Affected Consolidated Statement of Cash Flow Accounts
Depreciation and amortization $34,964 $34,908 $ (56)

Gain on debt extinguishment $ (1,958) $ (1,523) $ 435

Amortization of discount on convertible debt $ — $ 2,101 $2,101

Note 10

Financial Instruments and Fair
Value Measurements

Derivative Financial Instruments
The FASB’s derivative and hedging guidance establishes

accounting and reporting standards for derivative

instruments, including certain derivative instruments

embedded in other contracts, and for hedging activities.

As required by the FASB guidance, the Company records

all derivatives on the balance sheet at fair value. The

accounting for changes in the fair value of derivatives

depends on the intended use of the derivative and the